Contract # 227-2018

R-419-2019
R-565-2018

gia7. & 0 1Nl eled

(ovD Jo loAep)

;vw>oaa<

ET=92 =~ 2 aeq

(Jauolssiwo))

S bvborasdy

5T~ 92~ 9 eeq

(1030821Q)

" O RosaAq panoiddy

w:v&_e sleq

(JojoEenUOD)

/7% — Aq paydadoy

mi\\..N\wO aleq

(ueynsuo))

%« P 77/ Aq paideocoy / pameinay

Lloz/ 82/ 90 eka

(tobeuep 109loid)

— 2 =25~ ") £q pepusiuiossy

‘0jas9y Ajdde ||m J0B1UOD 3y} JO SUOISIACId ||e pue JOBIJUOD au} Ul uone|dwod ay} Joy papiaosd awi 8yl

%S8°¢

s19pi0 abuey) ||V - abuey) jusdlad

%S8°C

19pJO abuey) siy] - abuey) jusosed

00'86.'8.0'L$

19p10 ebueyd Siy} buipnjou| JUnowy JOBJU0D MON

000L6'62$

00°0.LE'6E$

00'09%'6%

1api0 abuey) sy} Jo Junowy 1aN

asealoul |ejo|

asea10ap [ejoL

00°0% Jayleap, Jo} sAeq Jepusje] [euolippy 62 L
00°005'L$ }pai1) - Sawyoly | JOA0) ulesq youal] Ul uoionpay 9
00°009'€$ — (buiolojuiey 193]S [BUOHIPPY 10} SAEQ Jepusie) g
i G JO PPY UE Snjd) - IPaID - %0S Aq SUlBiQ YdualL JO Uoonpay
00°0% 100 8pIM 0~ 0} 1000 3PIM .0-E PBZISSY 14
00 00¢$ Jpal1) - do] JAJUN0Y PUE|S| PBAOLIAY €
00°090'+$ 1pai) - neA Jojo paonpay Z
W . ‘PIeA 21qND
PI0BLIRES 00°0$ Jad 002Z$ 10 991d JuN 1B [eAOWay YO0y JO SPIEA I1GND 8'E€6L F
2oud JoBJUOD Ul @SEAIOU| aoud 10U Ul BsE8I’a] "0J@ "@jep uogs|duioo ON
: : ; 2 u sbueyd ‘saoud pun ‘sepiuenb-sabueyd jo uoyduoseg wey|

Jap10 abueys Juauingy

‘uoneoyeds pue sueid 1oe5u0d ay) woy sabueyd Buimoiios aul uim Aidwoo o} peysanbai Agalsay a1e NOA

b

‘ON Jepio abueysd

00°888'8¥0'L$

00°0%

19pI10 ebuey) siy} 0}
0Ll JUNOWY JoBJUOY) [0 L

s1eplQ ebuey)
sSnoinald - abuey) uadiad

slepiO ebuey) snojAald
4O JunOWy dAREINWND

00'888'8¥0°'L$

Jwy Joejuod leuibuQ

#1501 A ‘uojbuixan
10 pJojueH 0002
071 pueqiang

610Z ‘2z aunp

:aleq

810¢-€6¢ ‘ON 19BIUO0D TBopehuod)idl
0TS0% A1 UoIDuRaT -
‘Aepn uewny piAg 289 -uoyeao Z Jo | abed
Aioe suiued 391j0d MoN Josloid HIAGUO IDONVHO LOVHELNOD

INIFNNUIA0D ALNNOD NVEAN ILLIAVI-NOLONIXIT




Page 2 of 2

PROJECT: New Police Canine Facility

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  |cONTRACT NO. 293-2018

CHANGE ORDER #: 1

Necessity for change: The base bid for the project included a 500 cubic yard allowance for subsurface rock
removal with a unit cost of $200 per cubic yard for rock removal beyond the allowance. A total of 693.8 cubic
yards of rock was encountered by the contractor, leaving 193.8 cubic yards of rock removal outside of the
allowance. The quantity of rock removal has been verified by a third party special inspector. 193.8 cubic yards
multiplied by $200/cubic yard equals $38,760. The additional rock removal is necessary to complete utility
trenching. The contractor has offered several credits that have been evaluated by all parties, and determined to
be acceptable without compromising the original design intent. The credits include downsizing a water meter
vault (-$4,060), removing an island countertop (-$300), reducing the number of trench drains by 50% (-$3,600),
and reducing the overall thickness of trench drain covers (-$1,500). The total of all credits equal (-$9,460).
From the credit savings, Police has requested the resizing of a 3'-0" door to 4'-0" to allow canine food to be
transported on pallets to the food storage room. The cost to resize the door is $610. The total financial impact
of change order #1 is an add $29,910. The contractor is also requesting a time extension of a total of 30
calendar days. 25 of the 30 days are weather days that have been documented and verified through the time
period of January 21, 2019 — June 14, 2019. The remaining 5 days are required for fabrication of additional
steel reinforcing at the trench drains. Part of reducing the trench drains by 50% was to eliminate expansion
joints within the actual canine kennels as expansion joints in these areas would cause additional ongoing
maintenance.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes _X No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes _X No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? __ Yes _X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes _X _No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? __Yes ___No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: An additional 30 Calendar Days

ﬁ‘i%'!am ) JUL 0 3 2019
ayor Date




2000 Hartford Ct. Lexington KY 40514

To Whom It May Concern: Date: May 30, 2019

Total amount of rock encountered and excavated for all the trenching on LFUCG Canine Facility thus far
(5/30/19) is 693.8 Cubic Yards. This amount reflects total amount recorded by LE Gregg /associates.

Respectfully,

Mirza Salkovic

Fuelband LLC



Daily Report Geotechnical, Environmental
& Materials Engineering
Since 1957

Project: LFUCG Police Canine Facility Project Number: 16519

Project Location (City): Lexington, KY Date: May 24, 2019

Weather: Sunny (am) Temperature: 81° pm

Site Conditions: Dry Attachments: Yes [ ] No[X] Number: 1 0f 3
General Contractor: Fuelband Superintendent: Mirza Salkovic

L.E. Gregg Technician was on site for Site Inspection of LFUCG Police Canine Facility.
Deficiencies: No deficiencies were observed on this day.

Observations:
e Contractor (Fuelband) had excavated for Str pipe between CB1-CB2 for 85lf; Str pipe between
CB2-CB3 for 60lf; Str pipe between CB2-CB4 for 9olf; Str pipe between CB4-CB5 for 45lf;
Rock has been encountered in approximately 280lf+; 220lf was observed to be 24” widtg and
at varying depths (refer to Trench Rock Verification, page 3) for quantities.

1

GRAVEL DRIVE ALT 2

R i gty il L bl i 1

BUILDING
ALT 1

L st is

Trench Rock verification



16519 LFUCG Police Canine Facility 05-24-19

Photo #001 — CB1 to CB2 rock excavation Photo #002 — CB2 to CB4 rock excavation

Photo #0057 — Str pipe in progress (typical) Photo #006 — Backfilling & haunching of Str pipe
in progress (typical)

o



16519 LFUCG Police Canine Facility

05-24-19

Photo #007 — Rock spoils encountered during

Utility excavation (typical)

Trench Rock Verification

Photo #008 — Rock spoils encountered during
Utility excavation (typical)

Date Line Length | Depth | Width CuYds Inspector
03-20-19 8” Waterline (Alt #1) 1501f+ 50” 24” 46.3 cuyds | Lyons
03-20-19 8” Waterline (Alt #1) 550lf+ 36” 24" 122.2 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 8” Waterline (Base Bid) 180Lf 50” 24" 55.6 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 540lf 3” Sewer (Base Bid) 540Lf 48" 24" 160.0 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 | 360lf UC-(4) 4” conduits (Base Bid) 360Lf 427 24” 93.3 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 | 270lf Elec (2) 4” conduits (Base Bid) | 270lf 42” 24” 70.0 cuyds | Lyons
03-28-19 8” Waterline (Alt #1) 2201f 50” 24” 67.9 cuyds | Lyons
05-24-19 CB1 to CB2 (Base Bid) 851f 36’ 24" 18.9 cuyds | Lyons
05-24-19 CB2 to CB3 (Base Bid) 601f 53” 24” 19.6 uyds | Lyons
05-24-19 CB2 to CB4 (Base Bid) 90lf 60" 24” 33.3cuyds| Lyons
05-24-19 CB4 to CB5 (Base Bid) 451f 24” 24" 6.7 cuyds | Lyons

Totals 920Lf Alternate 1 236.4cuyds
Totals 1,850lf Base Bid 457.4cuyds
Total 693.8 cuyds

Technician:

Reviewed by:

o4

Total Time: 1.5
- reflects travel time, site time,

and report time

2456 Fortune Drive, Suite 155, Lexington, KY 40509

(859) 252-7558 Fax: (859) 255-0940

Serving Kentucky Since 1957

3




~gFuelBand

Credits to Owner

DATE: April 9, 2019

1. Water meter pit credit: $4,060.00
2. Island countertop credit: $ 300.00

Credit to owner: 4,360.00



o

CT

“gFuelBand

Work Order Change Proposal #1

Project: LFUCG Canine Facility Date: May 20 2019

Scope of work:
Per architectural documents Door E04 to be 4’ wide.
Materials cost difference: $410.00

Labor cost difference: $200.00

Total Amount: $610.00



O N T AT I NG

~pgFuelBan »
]

Work Order ChangeO

DATE: June 16, 2019

Eliminate 2 midd!e trench drains from original design per PR0O3 and its covers.
Cover cost $1500 each / $3000 total
Labor cost $500 each / $1000 total

4 cubic yards of concrete (slab will be reduced in eliminated trench sections from 14" to 8", 6”deep 5’
wide 45’ long, tapered edges) $800

Install 2 tranches per drawings provided with additional rebar and supports.
Materials/rebar/accessories: $600.00
Labor/overhead/profit: $600.00

5 days is needed for fabrication of new z-shaped rebar.

Credit to owner: ($4800-$1200) $3600.00



Credit to owner

DATE: June 18, 2019

Trench Drain Covers:
We can install 1/8” thick plate covers instead of 1/4” thick metal trench covers.

Credit $750.00 each / $1500 total

Credit to owner: $1500.00



25 June 2019

Adam Gillett
Integrity/Architecture, PLLC
2414 Palumbo Drive, Suite 125
Lexington, KY 40509

Subject: New Police Canine Facility -- Change Order Request Revised - Weather Delays
Mr. Gillett

Please accept this request for adjustment to the schedule due to weather related delays. In accordance
with the General Conditions paragraph 11.2 (Justification for Time Extensions), cited in the solicitation
documents, our organization hereby submits a request to adjust the project schedule caused by the
abnormal weather conditions. Per our records, since 21 January, 2019 and until 14 June 2019, we have
had 25 days where adverse weather delay prevented work on critical path activities for 50 percent or
more of the scheduled work for that date; 19 of those days were caused by rain delays, and 6 were
caused by excessive mud at the worksite. As required by the contract and the conditions cited therein,
our organization followed the Special Conditions paragraph 4 (Weather Related Delays) regulations to
account for the weather delay days.

Furthermore, this hereby is considered a written Change Order request, in the format required by the
General Conditions paragraph 11.1, and it is, under the timeline cited therein, a timely request.

Thank you for your considerations.

Mirza Salkovic

FuelBand LLC
CEO/President

2000 Hartford Ct.
Lexington, KY 40514
Telephone: 859-913-1101

Attachments:
1. Weather Records — 21 January to 14 June 2019
2. NOAA Climatography Report
3. Weather Delay Report (21-Jan-2019 to 11-Apr-2019)



National Climate Data Center
(NCDC)
http://ncdc.noaa.gov

Climatological Report

Area: Lexington
Period: Beginning of Project to 6/14/2019

Month 10 Yrs. Avg. Rain This Year Rain Days Days Claiming
Days (Anticipated)

January 2 5 3
February 7 16 9
March 6 12 6
April 2 2 0
May 5 9 4
June (until 14%) 0 3 3
Total 22 47 25

*https://www.ncdc.noaa.gov/data-access

o Daies Aniicipaied: 22 Days Precipitation Greater than 0.10 that rain occurred on that day in 2019;
No Credit.

e Dates Claiming due to Adverse Work Conditions: 25 DAYS — Explanation:19 Days claimed
because of rain.

* Attachment 1 — NOAA Climatography Report — Lex Avg. Rainfall — Beginning of Project to 14-Jun-
2019

**Note: Historical Weather Graphs attached below are for period from 04/15/2019 through 06/14/2019.
Graphs for the prior period will be in the Attachment 2 to this document. (Claiming and Anticipated)




April 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

oF
Mon. Apr 15 Tue, Apr 16 Wed, Apr 17 Thu, Api 18 Fri, Api 19 Sal, Apr 20 Sun, Apr 21
2 e (E ] pe apm 12am &am 12pm 6§ pm e LI & pm 12 am Sam 2pm 6pm Jw= L 12 pm & pm 12 am 6 am 12 pm 6 pm 12am sam 12 pm 8pm
T D *J‘\ HI 79 2 D
H78 yirs w2 M8 W H73 | e HITS |t
Lo:73 Hi 68 Hee H68
AN UL o onlue oG p :
D) L83 o= ey Lo63 Hi59 L 0 ¥
F) o Lo S
B iso Hi82 Lo57 riso M52 LoS? | eq
Lo 52 H 48 Hi 45 Hi 45
HI39 HI30 kS Lo 48 | 445 Hias HI4S g[S
I l 4 43 Lo:43
Un30 Lo4r o3| o9 Lodt WA a9 0% Loar|te
Lo37
14 14 7 E) B 9 1 9 7 10 12 9 9 hhs 186 12 6 ] 15 16 8 9 9 3 1 4 4 1 |

A 59 / 52 OF Humidity

. N
. 99 5 ¢
Light rain_ Fog Barameler 29.5 "Hg Wind: 87 mph

April 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

a°F
Non, Apr 22 Tue Apr 23 It Apr Fri, Apr 26 Sun, Apr 28
12 am & am 12 pm & pm 12am 6am 12pm 6 pm L § am 12pm dpm 12am iw 12 pm ' 122am 6am 12 pm Gpm 120m b 12 pm e 12am Sam ”2pm Qoo
™
< e ey !
Hi 8t «h
W75 s | D s gy M5 e n, BT D), rin 21715; o & . ) = 5
JD 168 2o Hi68 (072 55 igs 5@
Hi63 Hi63 b HI63 Hiss| D Hisa e
Lo 63 Lo 63 Lo 83 Lo 61 Lo63 Hi5T Lot H.57 HIST iss
Hi 54 FaSOREol5 B ke Los7 ; LS9 Lo57 |Los7 i
Lo 54 Lo52 Losa |80 Lo52 Lo52
Lo 46 Lo 46
o o Lods | o gn Lo 45
N o~ [N 7 v VA | I EN T NS S e 7 VA
4 4 6 5 Y 12 15 9 6 4 2 7 5 6 12 13 1% 16 18 1" B 6 7 9 13 14 8 10

Ba 64/59°F

Y ssw
3 or 79.88 "
Light rain. Mostly cloudy Earggatert L EoNkg Wind 6,836 mph




May 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

Mon Apt 29 Tue. Apr 30 Bk ‘Ved May 1 The, May 2 K Sal, May 4 Sun May b

12am &am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am & am 12 pm 6 pm 23 b pm bpn | e sam o pm s [ dam g 6 | lm Gie em dom [12wm gwm  Ngm dpm

) D o

Hizo HiT9 | D) - HI8Y 79
il

82 Hig2 O Ay
HIi70 . SO LA d e we| & e i;}‘ Lo O o P
Lo:72 B Lo72 Lost L . -
D Lo64 o 12 : W72 HIT2 d e
Lo61 s on|mm " Wb g W10 WI0 T AN K W0 D
Lo Hifd Hid f
! Lo Lo63 Hi6)
RS et o s ¥ e o 98 |y 15 108
Lo45 Lo:45 Lei 10 R 1
| ERTY Lo55

s
14,293 mph

§ 77IT3F

Sann Baromels
Sunny

May 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

o°F
Tue, May 7 ‘Wed, May & Thu, May 9 Fri. May 10 Sal, May 11 Sun May 12
> sam  12pm  Gpm | te= dww  t2pr  tom | 12am  Gam 120m s | 12 s 12om  6om | 12am = tpr  Gpm |12sm  6am  12pm  Gem | ties  AEw  1Zpm A
d Hi82 D L5 oD
— Hi 81 . Hi81 =
W77 Hi79 HITS | op1 N A oo & &
Hi 75 Hi 75 @ HI73 HIT3 i oy | @ A.;"
HIT2 | yg 5 Lo75 Lo73 |72 ot &s &>
o7y Hi68 ==y Hi68 = )N
) Lo70 1070 | an HI66 Hi66 Hi 66 AN 20,
) Loes |83 LoB6 1 564 H 61 HIB3 | o6q HIO3 MBS gy gt
Hi 58 Lo 63 "
Lo 61 |Lo 61 Hi 57
Lo 59 Lo 59 Hi 55 .
. - Lo 57 Lo57 Los7
Hi 52 Lo 5 Lo5S Lo55 Lo54 Lo 54
Losr Lo 52
Lo 48 Lo48
— N X S SN N X 7 f < s n= ~]= G s -
1 2 2 4 4 4 1 5 7 9 B 8 9 ] 7 9 9 -] [ ? 9 7

A 63/52°F

Overcast Barometer 3002 "Hy

Wind: 0.943 mph



May 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

Mon May 13 Tue, May 14 ‘Wed, May 16 Thu, May 16 Fri May 17 Sat, May 18 Sun, May 19

1zam  sam  12pm  &pm 2 ove a 12pm  6pm | 12am  sam  1zpm  spm | 12um  Gam i2pm  spm | 2 sam  2pm  Spm | 12am  kwe  32pn  6pm | 12am  Sam  12pm  Gpm

Hi 86 @ [ —
Hi 82 Hi 82 Hi 82 Hi:62
5 Hi 79 M8 oe2 D () W79 .
D D sl B 1079
. Hi 72
‘ H70 Hi:70 HI68 Lo 72
'J'l B = 1 Hi64 Hi 66 Hi66 Hi 66 Hi 66 @ Lo 70 Hi 64 Lo 70 Lo:70 Lo 70 Lo'68
ok A, D Lo$6 Lol66 Lo64 Lo64
Hi57 N Lo:63 Lo63 |Lo63
H1 55
Hi 54 Hi54 Hi 52 Lo55 Hi 54
Lo 54 Hi 50
Lo 52 Lo 52
ROSONCOIS0 Lo48 Lo 48 Lo:48
Lo 46 Lod6 0481046 © 2

S5 soloN ANV T e VD e T

7 10 10

v
EAN
Oy
o,
<
TN

86 /84 °F Hurmldity

S
Q ate 9.92 "H
Scaltered clouds SRR ZPIENH

Wind, 12428 mph

May 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

o°F
Mon. May 20 Tue, May 21 ‘Wed, May 22 Thu May 23 Fu, May 24 Sal, May 25 Sun, May 26
w| 2am 4am e 6pm e 2pm spm 12 am 6am 2 pm Spm 12 am 6 am 12pm & pm 2am 6 am 12pm 4pm 42 a sam 12 pm Gpn LS o 8m & pm
4 , @ )
e 90 o 90
' s Hi 88 Hi g8 Hi 88
: ~ o Al n Hi 86 N owi i Hi 86
<9 = HIB2 L086 HIB2| < < "M ow RCLE D5 e R,
2 ; HET9 o1 . ’
oy 1 iy 75
HTS g SR D HIT3 HiT3 HIT3 | 7s - 2
Hi 70 Al 1073 Lo 73 Lo 73 L73|
Hi 68 Lo 72 < Lo72 Lo72 Lo 72 .
HIBA LoBT (g |Hi64 Lo70 Lo70 Lo70 Loi70 Lo70 | gg
- "|Loéd Losd
043 Lo59 Lol61
Loz Mot

90/ 86 °F Hunidity:

Scallered clouds e i Wind:  15.535 mph

sw




a°F
Mo, May 27 Tue, May 28 Wed, May 29 Thu, May 30 Fii, May 31

12 am 6 am 12pm 6 pm 1zam 6am 12pm 6 pm 12am 6am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am %am 12 pm 6pm 129m 6 am 12pm &pm

) ‘ D
» X s isa D uis i Hisd [ B o d ¢ oD

h Bt A
LoB2 Rigt D &
HTS 677 HiT3 ors|H7 w75 wizg H73 HIT3 ‘—Q, RIS St
HI70 Lo73 0P 1573 Hi7o Hi-70
Lo72 Lo72 Lo 70
Lo 68 § Lo68 Lo68 Lo68 Hi 64
.0.66 Lo:66 Lo66 L0864 g, L0B4 LoB4 Lob4

I e M

1 13E, 20y ZTQt e

Hunudity: 85% -
7.457 mph

Baromeler 29.86 "Hg

June 2019 Weather in Lexington-Fayette — Graph

o°F
Non, Jun 3 Thu, Jun 6 Fri, Jun 7 Sal, Jun 8 Sun, Jun 9
i 12am  cam 12pm  6pm - - 2pm T, 12am  sam  1Zpm  §pm fiem  diw 12pm  A@m 12am  6am 12pm  &pm 12am  WEw em  &pm 17am  6am  1Zpm  6pm
Fe o
- Moo
JD _.:.& T s Falu ;,&
o)) B g T hat
HiBl oo [50 D, HIB1 AN O AN PR 1 AN Hi81
iz HI77 Lo8l = HZ9 st i 77 [ HiT?
D HITS | os HI 75 - HITS HiT5 |77 HI7S :
Hi72 ! Lo 75 b Lo75 o HIT2 HiT2 Lo75
s ) o2 HI70 HI-70 072 Hi7olHi70 Lorz|H7e Lo T2
e {670 Lo 70 1070 68 Lo6s Lo 70 |Lo70 Lo 70 Lo:70 [Lo 70 Lo 70 Lo70 Lo70
Lo61 |59
Lo 55 Lo 54 Lu55 Lob5s
7 7 4 4 B 9 8 9 1 15 7 5 [} 4 5 3 n 15 19 14 12 14 12 10 9 7 4

g5 75/70°F

2] 29 8 "
Moslly cloudy Baromeler 29.85 "Hy




'ette — Graph

Mon, Jun 10 Tue. Jun 11 Wed, Jun 12 Thu, Jun 13 Fri, Jun 14
12 am 6am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am 6 am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am 6am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am 6 am 12 pm 6 pm 12 am & am
e 2
L =2 e
‘I’- 2442 — i L )
. Hi:79 D © o o )
Hi 75 ) ) Hi:75 - /
‘ § HIT3 HiIT3 PN
HIT2 e Hi72 |- B wizo 72 B I 7N HITO Hi70
" Lo:72 . ) Lo:72 Hi68 Hi:68
Lo:70 Lo 70 Lo:70 Hi:64 @
Hi61 Lo:64 | Hi:61 Hi'61 Lol
) Lo 63 )
Lo:61 Lo:61 Lo'59
Lo 55 Lo:57 Lo:57 | Hi:54
Lo:50 Lo:50 .
Lo:46 Lo:48

Humidity: 75%
Barometer 29.85 "Hg

WSW
Wind: 14.914 mph

8°F

12 pm 6pm

HLTS. Hi7a

Lo72 Lo:70




STATION NAME DATE PRCP SNOW  SNWD  TAVG TMAX  TMIN

USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/1/2009 to 1/1/2019 0.06 0.00 0.00 43.27 25.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 1/2/2009 to 1/2/2019 0.02 0.07 0.00 37.55 24.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/3/2009 to 1/3/2019 0.14 0.00 0.11 40.27 21.73
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/4/2009 to 1/4/2019 0.14 0.02 0.00 42,00 22.91
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/5/2009 to 1/5/2019 0.06 0.35 0.00 36.55 20.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/6/2009 to 1/6/2019 0.06 0.00 0.29 37.82 19.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/7/2009 to 1/7/2019 0.02 027 0.11 37.09 18.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/8/2009 to 1/8/2019 0.06 0.38 0.65 37.55 20.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/9/2009 to 1/9/2019 0.02 0.08 0.64 40.27 23.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/10/2009 to 1/10/2019 0.06 0.01 0.45 44.18 25.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 1/11/2009 to 1/11/2019 0.24 021 0.36 46.27 29.91
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/12/2009 to 1/12/2019 0.16 027 0.73 44.64 28.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/13/2009 to 1/13/2019 0.25 0.08 0.64 35.82 23.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT,KY US  1/14/2009 to 1/14/2019 0.05 0.07 0.29 38.27 22.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 1/15/2009 to 1/15/2019 0.05 0.12 0.29 36.82 25.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/16/2009 to 1/16/2019 0.04 0.33 0.28 39.55 23.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/17/2009 to 1/17/2019 0.27 0.05 0.35 4291 24.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 1/18/2009 to 1/18/2019 0.04 0.06 0.35 37.82 23.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/19/2009 to 1/19/2019 0.12 0.05 0.28 43.09 25.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/20/2009 to 1/20/2019 0.12 0.66 0.57 42.00 26.91
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 1/21/2009 to 1/21/2019 0.18 0.56 39.55 21.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/22/2009 to 1/22/2019 0.07 057 0.75 40.36 23.73
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/23/2009 to 1/23/2019 0.44 1.17 43,18 26.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/24/2009 to 1/24/2019 0.10 0.19 1.36 37.00 21.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/25/2009 to 1/25/2019 0.06 0.40 0.93 40.55 24.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/26/2009 to 1/26/2019 0.07 0.20 0.37 42.64 25.27
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/27/2009 to 1/27/2019 0.26 0.24 0.47 40.18 24.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 1/28/2009 to 1/28/2019 0.10 0.09 0.18 41.00 23.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 1/29/2009 to 1/29/2019 0.06 0.18 40.36 24.73
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/30/2009 to 1/30/2019 0.10 0.55 0.67 41.82 20.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  1/31/2009 to 1/31/2019 0.18 0.45 43.91 23.73
USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 2/1/2009 to 2/1/2019 0.23 0.04 0.64 48.64 30.73
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/2/2009 to 2/2/2019 0.12 0.22 0.27 47.00 25.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/3/2009 to 2/3/2019 0.12 0.70 0.72 41.09 23.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 2/4/2009 to 2/4/2019 0.20 0.10 0.83 41.36 23.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/5/2009 to 2/5/2019 0.08 0.55 41.55 26.73
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/6/2009 to 2/6/2019 0.12 0.54 46.55 26.91
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 2/7/2009 to 2/7/2019 0.21 0.28 49.18 31.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 2/8/2009 to 2/8/2019 0.22 0.46 42.64 27.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/9/2009 to 2/9/2019 0.42 057 40.09 2245
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/10/2009 to 2/10/2019 ‘m 0.14 0.94 39.36 23.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/11/2009 to 2/11/2019 0.05 0.83 43.82 26.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/12/2009 to 2/12/2019 (.00 0.00 0.54 4291 23.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/13/2009 to 2/13/2019 0.00 0.02 0.28 40.36 23.27
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 2/14/2009 to 2/14/2019 0.16 0.33 0.18 45.82 28.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/15/2009 to 2/15/2019 0.08 0.45 0.65 43.36 27.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 2/16/2009 to 2/16/2019 0.25 1.06 0.93 42.36 26.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 2/17/2009 to 2/17/2019 0.08 0.05 1.36 4473 27.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/18/2009 to 2/18/2019 0.06 0.36 1.16 50.00 30.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/19/2009 to 2/19/2019 0.03 0.00 1.01 47.45 28.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/20/2009 to 2/20/2019 0.00 0.65 54.18 29.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/21/2009 to 2/21/2019 0.31 0.10 0.65 56.18 35.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/22/2009 to 2/22/2019 0.26 0.00 0.54 49.82 35.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/23/2009 to 2/23/2019 0.24 0.00 0.46 52.09 32.73
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/24/2009 to 2/24/2019 0.32 0.00 0.46 51.64 31.27
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/25/2009 to 2/25/2019 0.15 0.18 0.46 46.45 28.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/26/2009 to 2/26/2019 0.05 0.04 0.28 47.27 27.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/27/2009 to 2/27/2019 0.09 0.02 0.28 50.64 29.55
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  2/28/2009 to 2/28/2019 0.25 0.03 0.28 49.36 31.91
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 3/1/2009 to 3/1/2019 0.24 0.00 0.28 50.36 35.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/2/2009 to 3/2/2019 0.12 0.05 0.11 46.64 29.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 3/3/2009 to 3/3/2019 0.11 0.60 0.27 44.45 25.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 3/4/2009 to 3/4/2019 0.24 0.74 0.54 46.36 25.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/5/2009 to 3/5/2019 0.29 0.98 135 47.27 25.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 3/6/2009 to 3/6/2019 057 1.64 43.91 28.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US ~ 3/7/2009 to 3/7/2019 0.00 0.90 52.09 29.91

Anticipated

Mud-Day



USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/8/2009 to 3/8/2019 0.14 0.46 57.09  37.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/9/2009 to 3/9/2019 0.00 0.18 6091  36.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/10/2009 to 3/10/2019 0.18 0.02 0.00 6173 4227
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/11/2009 to 3/11/2019 0.17 0.27 0.00 59.18 3864
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/12/2009 to 3/12/2019 0.05 0.60 072 5500 3491
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/13/2009 to 3/13/2019 013 0.07 0.00 5373 36.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AfRPORT, KY US  3/14/2009 to 3/14/2019 0.25 0.00 0.1 5409  39.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/15/2009 to 3/15/2019 |G 0.00 0.00 59.00 3855
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/16/2009 to 3/16/2019 0.03 0.05 0.00 60.00  38.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/17/2009 to 3/17/2019 0.09 0.00 0.1 5973 3827
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/18/2009 to 3/18/2019 0.25 0.00 0.00 6136 3955
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/19/2008 to 3/19/2019 0.07 0.00 0.00 5891 3791
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/20/2009 to 3/20/2019 0.03 0.05 0.00 59.00  37.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/21/2009 to 3/21/2019 0.15 0.1 5927 3991
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/22/2009 to 3/22/2019 0.01 0.00 011 57.82 36.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/23/2009 to 3/23/2019 0.01 0.00 0.00 6218  37.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/24/2009 to 3/24/2019 0.25 0.03 0.00 59.64  40.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/25/2009 to 3/25/2019 0.25 0.09 5645  42.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/26/2009 to 3/26/2019 0.12 0.08 0.00 5418 3591
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/27/2009 to 3/27/2019 0.05 0.00 0.00 5891  35.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/28/2009 to 3/28/2019 0.14 0.00 0.00 6073  41.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/29/2009 to 3/29/2019 0.14 0.00 0.00 57.82  40.64
USWD0093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  3/30/2009 to 3/30/2019 0.17 0.00 0.00 6055  38.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPFORT, KY US  3/31/2009 to 3/31/2019 0.05 0.00 0.00 6382  39.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/1/2009 to 4/1/2019 0.10 0.00 0.00 61.09 4118
USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/2/2009 to 4/2/2019 0.19 0.00 0.00 6591 4264
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/3/2009 to 4/3/2019 0.66 0.00 0.00 6673 4491
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/4/2009 to 4/4/2019 0.13 0.00 0.00 66.00  41.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/5/2009 to 4/5/2019 0.16 0.00 0.00 66.82  42.64
USWD0093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/6/2009 to 4/6/2019 0.03 0.00 0.00 6436  42.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/7/2009 to 4/7/2019 0.17 0.05 0.00 6282 4491
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/8/2009 to 4/8/2019 0.09 0.00 0.00 6500 4336
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/9/2009 to 4/9/2019 007 0.07 0.1 67.09 4445
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/10/2009 to 4/10/2019 0.23 0.00 0.00 6891  45.64
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/11/2009 to 4/11/2019 023 0.00 0.00 68.73 4564
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/12/2009 to 4/12/2019 034 0.00 0.00 6791  44.00
USWD0093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/13/2009 to 4/13/2019 0.06 0.00 0.00 7064 4673
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/14/2009 to 4/14/2019 025 0.00 0.00 7109 4445
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/15/2009 to 4/15/2019 0.20 0.03 0.00 65.00  47.45
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/16/2009 to 4/16/2019 0.12 0.00 0.00 68.82 4727
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/17/2009 to 4/17/2019 0.09 0.00 0.00 7027 4818
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/18/2009 to 4/18/2019 0.02 0.00 0.00 7345 48.73
USWO00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/19/2009 to 4/19/2019 0.27 0.00 0.00 7000 4873
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/20/2009 to 4/20/2019 0.09 0.00 0.00 6691  44.73
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/21/2009 to 4/21/2019 0.01 0.00 0.00 68.09  44.82
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/22/2009 to 4/22/2019 0.14 0.00 0.00 67.27  45.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/23/2009 to 4/23/2019 0.28 0.00 0.00 65.82  47.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/24/2009 to 4/24/2019 030 0.00 0.00 6855  49.18
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/25/2009 to 4/25/2019 0.17 0.00 0.00 7073 4955
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/26/2009 to 4/26/2019 0.09 0.00 0.00 7091  50.36
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/27/2009 to 4/27/2019 0.27 0.00 0.00 7191 50.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/28/2009 to 4/28/2019 0.29 0.00 0.00 6718 4727
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  4/29/2009 to 4/29/2019 0.14 0.00 0.00 7336 49.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US _ 4/30/2009 to 4/30/2019 0.07 0.00 0.00 7500  52.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/1/2009 to 5/1/2019 035 0.00 0.00 7345 5427
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/2/2009 to 5/2/2019 051 0.00 0.00 7382 5491
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/3/2009 to 5/3/2019 0.24 0.00 0.00 7191 5445
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/4/2009 to 5/4/2019 0.17 0.00 0.00 7036  54.18
USWD0093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/5/2009 to 5/5/2019 033 0.00 0.00 7064 5182
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/6/2009 to 5/6/2019 0.26 0.00 0.00 7218 52.09
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/7/2009 to 5/7/2019 0.02 0.00 0.00 76.00 5227
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/8/2009 to 5/8/2019 0.9 0.00 0.00 7745 5355
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/9/2009 to 5/9/2019  |NIGIE| 0.00 0.00 76.00 5555
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/10/2009 to 5/10/2019 0.12 0.00 0.00 7491  57.00
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/11/2009 to 5/11/2019 0.28 0.00 0.00 7627 5636
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/12/2009 to 5/12/2019 0.12 0.00 0.00 7409 5582
USW00093820 LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US  5/13/2009 to 5/13/2019 0.12 0.00 0.00 7491 5436



USW00093820
USW00093820
UsSw00093820
USwW00093820
USW00093820
UsSw00093820
UsSw00093820
USwW00093820
UsSw00093820
USW00093820
USw00093820
USw00093820
USw00093820
UsSw00093820
UsSw00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
Usw00093820
USwO00093820
UsSw00093820
USW00093820
UsSw00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
Usw00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USW00093820
USw00093820
USw00093820
Usw00093820

LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US
LEXINGTON BLUEGRASS AIRPORT, KY US

5/14/2009 to 5/14/2019
5/15/2009 to 5/15/2019
5/16/2009 to 5/16/2019
5/17/2009 to 5/17/2019
5/18/2009 to 5/18/2019
5/19/2009 to 5/19/2019
5/20/2009 to 5/20/2019
5/21/2009 to 5/21/2019
5/22/2009 to 5/22/2019
5/23/2009 to 5/23/2019
5/24/2009 to 5/24/2019
5/25/2009 to 5/25/2019
5/26/2009 to 5/26/2019
5/27/2009 to 5/27/2019
5/28/2009 to 5/28/2019
5/29/2009 to 5/29/2019
5/30/2009 to 5/30/2019
5/31/2009 to 5/31/2019
6/1/2009 to 6/1/2019

6/2/2009 to 6/2/2019

6/3/2009 to 6/3/2019

6/4/2009 to 6/4/2019

6/5/2009 to 6/5/2019

6/6/2009 to 6/6/2019

6/7/2009 to 6/7/2019

6/8/2009 to 6/8/2019

6/9/2009 to 6/9/2019

6/10/2009 to 6/10/2019
6/11/2009 to 6/11/2019
6/12/2009 to 6/12/2019
6/13/2009 to 6/13/2019
6/14/2009 to 6/14/2019

0.37
0.14
0.21
0.02
0.15
0.15

0.57
0.07
0.16
0.04
0.12
0.22
0.16
0.14

0.20
0.21
0.12
0.08
0.22
0.20

0.17
0.36
0.12
0.18
0.10
0.14

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

75.55
74.45
71.18
72.36
71.00
75.27
79.18
78.36
78.36
80.09
78.64
79.73
82.55
83.36
83.00
84.27
83.27
83.00
82.36
80.64
79.18
80.91
81.91
80.00
80.91
82.00
82.64
84.00
83.27
84.27
83.18
83.55

55.45
55.73
53.73
54.64
55.73
55.00
54.91
57.91
58.82
57.82
57.36
59.55
61.91
63.82
63.55
64.91
65.00
63.27
59.82
61.09
59.55
58.09
61.00
60.00
59.45
61.45
61.27
62.18
63.18
65.82
64.09
60.09



Junuary 2018 Woatbar In Lexinglon-Fayetts — Griph
Wed Jan 23 Thy Jan 24 ’ v Jan 28 Sun, st

T . Ll LIt E s

February 2019 Weather in Lexington-Faystte

e L e T )

"

D S g 2

i A
: @ ® -3,'@ ?uﬂm“'nv""& e s |1 e I " “[:ﬁh- Jon
ks m- wir "u“ I‘”.m ‘”,_,.u_ul':: b B o | e s "
&' AN 2
"'L'v'.’.fv' JV'H\."- \\;1
0o - AT

Feb17

R

I R IR (S £ P e P
“ o - : e ? | 'l - - IR L TR L
4 | ) | e

'anmnwwmww m'im Graph

Pow W J Fr oo 22 Feh 23 (S ' . L
B [ |ty i 5 ......l."... e | T o e e e B e L= U Dl L EE i Ll [

]
=

oy

bt -

o il L |
sl S T Earfe
i |

“‘.“"-"'."{T'."”‘._..E_ |=7 4

.

March 2010 Weather In Lexington-Fayette — Graph

. = @
; i LT o
( k“?‘\,.‘\-@. o 8 e | T

L T T

-
b Wby
.

"
e
Wi

i }JHHH

ry = | . I. AN 4
R 77 T Y

W ---nuvli’l

‘s

Kl
L " :
v hlt“:hii ©

I Pl
mml .1*"““,4:" e, T m

C Lt |

March 2019 Weather In Lexington-Fayette — Graph

o
T o " Mard Sun Mar 10 s, bl ks 12 Wad, Mar 13 Wi 0

‘.,‘,Q”"»_“,-.’”m”_n‘_“_...__“_m," o e [ b w nan] Wl e e fam al  m fl  ar ...'_--1'
- P
™ #* ol =
& L
‘ o L) g‘ p *@ t"\'r‘“‘"*u""'yill &
p ' - v {
& ]
: el ey ) e
i Phuaimimll 2L it @ it '
i el e e R (TT1 P

o [0t 18 bR S P o bR P I B B

RIS 1 ety Sy e, U 1| SR 1 sl | S| [HERCIR R [ Y . Wom At e Ape [ B e fhe hae [k e e vem [ den e vy [ v dw b [ e e mee

1
* d *""uu@’ 5 ﬁﬁr&*”::

o] w%0| *Eone | x* s

5
» on A, & Sum ® Bicoiint| warime b
A " b PEET g it AL o : ;
BT g el MLt P oon B R et » & e s
woa| = pun ena V0 My ot P T e (RTT) T MR ESTL e T, i
gt hash " Cmal L LLL TP 4 LT I e ] &5
1 Leayaipe ."”I '- M [T S T T TH
{1 b [P " “w
2 (e FML . . hem ey baan] s 0y W
b Biaju SMgrr [T s pu e it
" o™ - }
I 4 Wiz T oW e

SN MNP S (O 2R Y I L ¢

N
=
AN
o4
S\
s
s
4,
e
e
-
-

i




MAYOR LINDA GORTON h\ L EXI N GTO N GEOFFREY REED

COMMISSIONER

GENERAL SERVICES
TO: Mayor Linda Gorton .
Urban County Council /
FROM: “efhrll,,
LA <t~ ;
Geoffrey F(eed, Q’ommlss{oner, General Services
CC: Jamshid Baradaran, Director, Facilities and Fleet Management
Chris Litton, Project Program Manager, General Services
Teresa Grider, Administrative Officer, General Services
DATE: June 28, 2019
SUBJECT: Request a Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute Change Order #1 with Fuelband, LLC, increasing the contract price in the amount of
$29,910.00 from $1,048,888.00 to $1,078,798.00 with a Thirty (30) calendar day change to
the construction schedule.
Request
Authorization to: Execute Change Order #1 with Fuelband, LLC, in the amount 0f $29,910.00
with a Thirty (30) calendar day extension to the construction schedule for
the new Police Canine Faciiity, Contract #293-2018. The new contract
amount including change order number one is $1,078,798.00.
Why are you requesting? Necessity for change: The base bid for the project included a 500 cubic yard

allowance for subsurface rock removal with a unit cost of $200 per cubic
yard for rock removal beyond the allowance. A total of 693.8 cubic yards of
rock was encountered by the contractor, leaving 193.8 cubic yards of rock
removal outside of the allowance. The quantity of rock removal has been
verified by a third party special inspector. 193.8 cubic yards multiplied by
$200/cubic yard equals $38,760. The additional rock removal is necessary
to complete utility trenching. The contractor has offered several credits that
have been evaluated by all parties, and determined to be acceptable
without compromising the original design intent. The credits include
downsizing a water meter vault (-64,060), removing an island countertop (-
$300), reducing the number of trench drains by 50% (-$3,600), and reducing
the overall thickness of trench drain covers (-$1,500). The total of all credits
equal (-$9,460). From the credit savings, Police has requested the resizing of
a 3'-0” door to 4’-0” to allow canine food to be transported on pallets to the
food storage room. The cost to resize the door is $610. The total financial
impact of change order #1 is an add $29,910. The contractor is also
requesting a time extension of a total of 30 calendar days. 25 of the 30 days
are weather days that have been documented and verified through the time
period of January 21, 2019 —June 14, 2019. The remaining 5 days are
required for fabrication of additional steel reinforcing at the trench drains.
Part of reducing the trench drains by 50% was to eliminate expansion joints

200 East Main Street, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859 258 3900 Phone / 859.258.3809 Fax / lexingtonky . gov



Page 2 of 2

within the actual canine kennels as expansion joints in these areas would
cause additional ongoing maintenance.

Department needs this action completed: To adjust the contract as required for the completion of necessary
work.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?
The cost for this FYis:  $29,910.00 The cost for future FY is: N/A
The funds are budgeted or a budget amendment is in process: Budgeted

Account number:

FUND DEPT ID SECTION ACCOUNT BUDGET REF | AMOUNT
2607 505501 5511 90511 2017 $29,910.00
File Number: Fuelband, LLC. - Contract #293-2018
Commissioner/ Director: Geoffrey Reed, Commissioner, General Services

Jamshid Baradaran, Director, Facilities and Fleet Management

200 East Main Street, Lexington, KY 40507 / 859 258.3900 Phone / 859.258.3909 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



